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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINE OF

CASE NO: 68168
BRANDON B. SMITH,

BAR NO. 7916.

e et st e e’ e s’ e’

NOTICE OF SERVICE TO THE COURTS

RE: ORDER OF TEMPORARY SUSPENSION AND

REFERRAL TO DISCIPLINARY BOARD

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the STATE BAR OF NEVADA, and
that on the 30" day of September, 2015, in accordance with SCR 121.1 (3), I served a
true and correct copy of this Court’s Order of Temporary Suspension and Referral to
Disciplinary Board filed July 21, 2015, (Exhibit 1), via electronic mail to the email
addresses attached hereto (Exhibit 2).

In addition, a true and correct copy of this Court's Order of Temporary
Suspension and Referral to Disciplinary Board was sent via regular mail to The
Honorable Juanita Colvin, Esmeralda Township Justice Court, P.O. Box 370, Goldfield,
Nevada 89013, The Honorable Jim Van Winkle, Fernley Municipal Court, 595 Silver
Lace Boulevard, Fernley, Nevada 89408 and Respondent’s last-known address.

DATED this 30" day of September, 2015.

4 7 7
Jana L. Chaffee, Fféa%ing Administrator
Office of Bar Counsel, State Bar of Nevada
3100 W. Charleston Boulevard, Ste. 100
Las \QBgaS, Nevada 89102
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL

I, Jana L. Chaffee, certify that I am a citizen of the United States, over 18 years
of age, a resident of Clark County, and not a party to the within action. That I am an
employee of the State Bar of Nevada and my business address is 3100 W. Charleston
Blvd., Suite 100, Las Vegas, NV 89102.

That I served a copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF SERVICE TQO THE
COURTS RE: ORDER OF TEMPORARY SUSPENSION AND REFERRAL TO

DISCIPLINARY BOARD via electronic mail to the email addresses attached hereto as

Exhibit 2, and by placing said copy in a sealed and postage fully prepaid envelope for
first-class mail and deposited the same in the United States mail in Las Vegas, Nevada,

on September 30, 2015, as follows:

The Honorable Juanita Colvin Respondent
Esmeralda Township Justice Court Brandon B. Smith
P.O. Box 370 Law Offices of Brandon B. Smith PC
Goldfield, Nevada 89013 8348 Shore Breeze Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89128
AND

Brandon B. Smith
8165 Leather Harness Street
Las Vegas, NV 89131

The Honorable Jim Van Winkle
Fernley Municipal Court

595 Silver Lace Boulevard
Fernley, Nevada 89408

na L. Chaffee, an/Efﬁployee of the
State Bar of Nevada

(Z;}JM%%MW
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINE OF No. 68168
BRANDON B. SMITH, BAR NO. 7916. FE L E D

JUL 21 2015

TRACKE ll(J LINDEMAN

ORDER OF TEMPORARY SUSPENSION AND
REFERRAL TO DISCIPLINARY BOARD

The State Bar has filed a petition under SCR 111(4) seeking

the temporary suspension of attorney Brandon B. Smith. The petition is

based on Smith’s conviction in the Eighth Judicial District Court,

pursuant to a guilty plea, of battery by strangulation, a felony.! Smith
failed to inform the State Bar of his conviction. See SCR 111(2).

When an attorney has been convicted of a serious crime, SCR

111 provides that this court shall enter an order suspending that attorney.

SCR 111(7). A felony is explicitly a “serious crime” under SCR 111, and a

guilty plea constitutes a “conviction,” regardless of whether a sentence is

suspended or deferred. SCR 111(1), (6). Smith pleaded guilty to a felony

count and has therefore been convicted of a serious crime for purposes of

SCR 111.

1The State Bar's petition also includes details about Smith’s
multiple prior misdemeanor convictions. Because Smith has been
convicted of a felony, which requires an automatic temporary suspension,
we need not consider his prior misdemeanor convictions in resolving this
petition.
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Accordingly, we temporarily suspend Smith from the practice
of law and refer this matter to the Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board
for the initiation of formal disciplinary proceedings in which the sole issue
to be determined is the extent of discipline to be imposed. See SCR 111(7),
(8).

It is so ORDERED.
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Chegray | 3
J

Douglas

Cherry

cc: Jeffrey Posin, Chair, Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board
David A. Clark, Bar Counsel
Kimberly K. Farmer, Executive Director, State Bar of Nevada

Law Offices of Brandon B. Smith, P.C.
Perry Thompson, Admissions Office, United States Supreme Court
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EXHIBIT 2



Members:

Aberasturi,Leon
Adair,Valerie

Andress-Tobiasson,Melanie

Atkins Tim
Bell,Linda Marie
Bennett, Robert

Bennett-Haron,Karen

Berry, Janet
Bixler,James
Bonaventure,Joe
Boulware,Richard
Brisebill,Christina
Bunch,Max

Burr, Rodney
Cadish,Elissa
Calton,Pat
Cory,Kenneth
Cowley,Mike
Cruz, Cynthia
Delaney,Kathleen
Denton,Mark
Dodenbier,Darryll
Donherty,Francis
Dory,Joseph
Duckworth,Bryce
Earl,Allan

Early Keny

Elliott, Jennifer
Ellsworth,Carolyn
Escobar,Adriana
Feasel Teri
Flanagan,Patrick
Fletcher, Michael
Fye,Susan
George,Stephen
Gibbons,Michael
Gibson,Sr., David
Giuliani,Cynthia
Glasson,Richard
Gonzalez,Elizabeth
Gonzalez, William
Goodman,Eric
Graham,Terry
Hardy,David
Harter,Mathew
Haviland,Dawn
Henderson,Bill

lberasturi@lyon-county org
adairv@darkcountycourts us
tobim@xclarkcountycourts us
atidnst@co.clark.nvus
BelL@clarkcountycourts.us
rbennett@lyon-county org
ben@darkoountycourtsLis
judgeberry@washoecourts. us
bix@clarkcountycourtsus
bonaj@codark.nvus
Richard_Bouware@nvd. uscourtsgov
tbrisebill@conyenv.us
mbunch@nvcourts. statenv.us
rtb@coclark.nvus
cadishe@darkcountycourts.us
ipwells@elkocountynv.net
keory@clarkecountycourtsus

quirkyderks@yahoo.com
CruzC@dlarkcountycourts.us

KathleenDebney@cdlarkcountycourts.us

DentonM@dlarkcountycourts.us
dodenbierd@coclark.nvus
francesdoherty@washoecourtsus
joedory@gmailcom
DuckworthB@darkoountycourtsus
EarlA@darkcountycourts.us
earleyk@darkoountyoourtsus
ElliottJ@clarkcountycourtsus
BllsworthC@darkcountycourts.us
escobara@darkoountycourts.us
tfeasel@elkocountynv.net
patrick flanagan@washoecourts.us
mfletcher@lyon-county.org
justice@eurekanv.org
sgeorge@coclark.nv.us
mglbbons@douglas.nv.gov
GlbsonD@coclark.nv.us
GiulianiC@clarkcountycourts us
tahoeJusticecourt@gmailcom
GonzalezE@cdlarkcountycourtsus
gonzalezw@clarkcountycourts us
GoodmanE@darkcountycourtsus
TEGraham@washoecounty.us
davidhardy@washoecou ris.us
HarterMa@darkoountycourtsus
hav@coclark.nvus
HendersonB@darkcountycourts us



Herndon,Douglas
Higgins, Kevin
Holton,Nola
HoskinCharles
Jasperson, Kent
Johnson,Susan
Jones, Steven
Judge Russell
Kacln,Alvin
Kolhoss,Ruth
Lane,Robert
Leavitt, Michelle
Lee,Chris
Lippis,Deborah
Lori Matheus
Lynch,Patricia
Miley, Stefany
Montero,Michael
Moss,Cheryl
Nathan Tod Young
Peacock, Russel
Peck, Bridget Robb
Polaha, Jerome
Pollock. Kenneth
Pomrenze,Sandra
Potter,William
Richards, Mike
Ritchie,Jr., T.Arthur
Sanchez, Gloria
Saragosa,Melissa
Schroeder, Jack
Schumacher,Deborah
Schweble,John
Sciscento,Joseph
Silver,Abbi
Smith,Douglas
Steel,Cynthia Diane
Steinheimer,Connie
Sullivan,Frank
Teuton,Robert
Togliatti,Jennifer
TommasinoJoe
Vega, Valorie
Villani,Michael
Voy,William
Walsh,JesseElizabeth
Wanker,Kimberly
Weller,Chuck
Williams, Timothy
Wilson,Chris
Zive,Greg

hemdond@cdlarkcountycourts.us
khiggins@washoecounty us
nholton@ldurbonetcom
hoskinc@clarkcountycourts.us
Kkasperson@co.nyenvus
johnsonsu@clarkcountycourts us
JonesS@darkoountyocourtsius
jrussell@carsonorg
akacin@elkocountynvnet
kolhr@coclark.nvus
rane@co.nyenwus
keavittm@clarkcountycourts. us
kec@coclark.nvus
lip@codark.nvus
Imatheus@cityoffemleyorg
pynch@washoecounty.us
MileyS@darkcountycourts.us
mikemontero@hcdcnv com
mossc@clarkcountycourts.us
ntyoung@douglas.nvgov
wpcoem@mwpower. net
bridgetpeck@washoecourts us
jerrypolaha@washoecourts. us
PolbckK@darkoountycourts.us
PorrenzeS@xlarkoountycourts.us
potterw@clarkcountycourts us
mrichards@churchillcounty.org
ritchiea@clarkcountycourts.us
sanchezg@darkoountycourts.us
saragom@darkoountycourts.us
jschroeder@washoecounty us
deborahschumecher@washoecourtsus
eurekajudge@eurekanv org
sclsj@darkoountycourtsus
SilverA@darkcountycourts.us
douglas.smith@clarkcountycourts us
steeld@clarkcountycourtsus
judge.stel nheimer@washoecourts. us
SullivanF @clarkcountycourts.us
TeutonR@clarkcountycourts.us
TogliattlJ@darkeountycourts.us
tomnj@clarkcountycourts. us
VegaV@cdarkcountycourts.us
VilaniM@darkcountycourts.us
VoyW@xlarkcountyoourts.us
walst@clarkcountycourts.us
kwanker@co.nyenvus
chuckweller@washoecourts. us
willamst@clarkcountycourts. us
owikon@washoecounty.us

Gregg_zive@nvb uscourtsgov



Members:

Bare,Rob
Boatman,Brian
Brown,Bert

Dawn Haviland
Eileen Henington
Harrton, Diana
Hedger,Douglas
Hester,Brad
Hoeffgen,Sean
Howard,Kenneth
JackieBryant
Kalleres,Mchael
Kemns,Cedric
Leung,Cyntha
Lister,Mike
McCarthy,Barbara
Sferrazza,Pete
Spoo,James
Stevens,Mark
Sullivan,Diana
Sullivan,William Gus
Tiras,E.Alan
Tyrrell,Natalie
Vecchiarelli, Camille
Waite,D.Lanny
Wambolt, Gene

duenast@glarkoountycourts.us
bboatman@westwendovercity com
bmbrown@asvegasnevada.gov
hav@co.clark.nv.us
eherrington@storeycounty org
diana.hampton@cftyofhenderson com
douglas.hedger@xityofhenderson.com
bhester@elkocountynv.net
dixonm@ci north-las-vegas. nvus
howardk@reno.gov

Jackie Bryant@washoecourts. us
cnoah@elycitycom
ckerms@asvegasnevada.gov
cleung@lasvegasnevada.gov
mylister@clfallonnvus

SullivanD@clarkcountycourts us
gsullivan@coryenv.us
atiras@washoecountyus
tyrrelnl@co.clark.nv.us
cvecchiarelli@lyon-county org
tobit@co.clark.nv.us

justice@henv.us



Members:

Allf,Nancy
Clifton,David
Eileen Hemington
Evans,James
Gardner,Bill
Hafen,Conrad
Israel,Ron
JimWiison
Kephart, William
Kephart, William (#2)
Marshall,Janiece
Nash Holmes, Dorothy
Ochoa, Vincent
Papez,Dan.L.
Pearson,Scott
Perkins,Thomas
Richard Hill
Sturman,Gloria
Tao, Jerome
Tatro,John §#2)
Wese, Jeny A,
Zimmerman,Ann

alfn@clarkcountycourts us
dclifton@washoecounty.us
ehemington@storeycounty org
jevans@pershi ngcountynet
gardnerw@reno gov
hafenc@darkecountycourts.us
sraelr@darkcountycourts.us
jwilson@carsonorg
kephartw@darkcountycourts.us
minddie.loyd@clarkcountycourts us
janiece.marshalk@clarkcountycourts.us
holmesd@reno.gov
ochoav@darkcountycourts.us
dipapez@mwpower.net
SEPearson@washoecounty us
tperkins@douglas.nv.gov
hillichard@clarkcountynv gov
sturmang@cdlarkcountycourtsus
tacj@darkcountycourts.us
jtatro@carson org
wiesej@darkoountycourts.us
zim@co.dark.nvus



Members:

Almase,Heidi
Armstrong,Tom
Barker,David
Baucum,Suzan
Bishop,Stephen
Ellsworth,Carolyn
Freeman,Scott
Joe Tommasino
Kishner, Joanna
Lenardson,Jack
Mascn E. Simons
Porter,Nancy Lynn
Ramsey,Catherine
Roger,Susan
Scann,Susan
Stockard, Thomas
Walker, Egan

halmese@asvegasnevada.gov
tarmstrong@carson org
barkerd@clarkcountycourts. us
baucums@darkeountycourts.us
ghishopesq@gmail com
ellsworthc@xclarkcountycourts.us
briannebuzzell@washoecourtsus
tommj@clarkcountycourts.us
kishnerj@clarkoountycourtsus
court@cityofcalientecom
msimons@elkocountynv.net
nporter@elkocountynv.net
ramseyc@xityofnorthlasvegas.com
sroger@asvegasnevada.gov
scanns@cdarkcountycourts.us
tstockard@churchill county.org

eganwalker@washoecourts.us



Members:

Alona Candito
AmberFreeman
Andrew Gordon
August Landis
Bill Hoffman
Bob McQuaid
Bruce Beesley
CamFerenbach
CliveJones
George W. Foley
Gloria Navarro
CreggZve

Howard McKibben

James Mzahan
Jennifer Dorsey
Kent Dawson
LanceWiison
Lamry RHicks
Laurel Davis
LiaGriffin
Linda Duffy
LioydGeorge
Mary Schott
Mike Nakagawa
Miranda Du
Nancy Koppe
Peggy Leen
Philip Pro
Roger Hunt
Valerie Cooke
William Cobb

Alona_Candito@nvduscourtsgov
Amber_Freeman@nvduscourtsgov
Andrew_Gordon@wduscourts.gov
August_Landis@nvb.uscourtsgov
Bill_Hoffman@nvd uscourtsgov
Bob_McQuaid@nvduscourtsgov
Bruce_Beesley@nvbuscourts.gov
Cam_Ferenbach@nvduscourtsgov
Clive_Jones@vduscourtsgov
George_Foley@nvduscourtsgov
Gloria_Navarro@nvd uscourtsgov
Gregg_Zive@wbuscourtsgov
Howard_McKibben@nvduscourts.gov
James_Mahan@nvduscourtsgov
Jennifer Dorsey@nvd uscourtsgov
Kent_Dawson@nvd.uscourtsgov
Lance Wilson@nvduscourts. gov
Larry_Hicks@nvd.uscourts.gov
Laurel_Davis@nvb.uscourts.gov
Lla_Griffin@nvd uscourtsgov
Linda_Duffy@nvbuscourts.gov

Lioyd George@nvduscourts.gov
Mary_Schott@nvb.uscourts.gov
Mke_Nakagawa@nwhb.usocourtsgov

Miranda_Du@nvd.uscourts.gov

Philip_| Pro@nvduscourtsgov
Roger_Hunt@nvd uscourts.gov
Valerie_Cooke@nvd uscourtsgov
William_Cobb@nvduscourts.gov



